

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 26013 OF 2022**

Laxmi Nivruti Kamble Petitioner
Vs.
Public Works Department & Ors. Respondents

Mr. Ashutosh Thipsay for the Petitioner
Mr. Abhay L. Patki, Addl.GP for Respondent Nos.1 and 9

**CORAM: S.V.GANGAPURWALA &
R.N. LADDHA, JJ.**

DATED : SEPTEMBER 21, 2022

P.C.

1 The learned Counsel for the Petitioner, appointed through Legal Aid, submits that the Petitioner was dispossessed without any proceedings being taken up and in a high handed manner. The complaints filed by the Petitioner were also not entertained. The Petitioner seeks direction to restore the possession and also pay compensation amount.

2 We are not inclined to issue notice to Respondent Nos.3 and 4.

3 Issue notice to the Respondents, except Respondent Nos. 3 and 4, returnable on 29th November 2022. Hamdast allowed.

4 The learned AGP waives service for Respondent Nos.1 and 9.

(R.N. LADDHA,J.)

(S.V. GANGAPURWALA, J.)