

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**Writ Petition No. 2553 of 2023
With
Court Receiver Report No. 64 of 2026
In
Writ Petition No. 2553 of 2023**

Laxmi Nivruti Kamble ... Petitioner
V/s.
Public Works Department And 8 Ors ... Respondents.

Ms. Nazia Sheikh AGP for Respondent-State.

Mr. Shakeeb Shaikh for Respondent No.5 (Legal Aid)

Mr. Siddhesh Bholde a/w Mr. Yakshay Chedda a/w Ms. Gauri S
Bandre for the Amicus Curaie.

Mr. P. G. Lad a/w Ms. Sayali Apte for Respondent-MHADA.

Mr. Girish Godbole Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Jai Kanade, Mr. S.
Vavhal i/b Mr. Prasad Nagargoje for Respondent No.5.

Mr. Nitin C. Pawar Court Receiver is present.

**CORAM : M.S. KARNIK &
S.M. MODAK, JJ.**

DATE : 11th March 2026.

P.C. :

1. Mr. Godbole, learned Senior Advocate appearing for respondent Nos.5 and 6, submits that the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the SLP preferred by the respondent No.5 has granted an interim relief in favour of respondent No.5. He seeks some time to produce copy of the order.

2. List the petition on **26th March 2026** for further consideration.
3. In this view of the matter, the Court Receiver not to hand over the possession to the petitioner till further orders.

(S.M.MODAK,J.)

(M.S.KARNIK, J.)