

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.2553 OF 2023
WITH
COURT RECEIVER REPORT NO.64 OF 2026

Digitally signed
by SATISH
RAMCHANDRA
SANGAR
Date:
2026.03.27
19:23:21
+0530

Smt.Laxmi Nivruti Kamble ...Petitioner

V/s.

Public Works Department and Ors. ...Respondents

Mr.Siddhesh Bhole a/w Mr.Yakshay Chedda and Ms.Gouri S. Bandre
i/b.Amicus Curaie, Advocates for Petitioner.

Smt.Nazia Sheikh, AGP, for Respondent Nos.1 and 9 – State.

Ms.Sayali Apte i/b. Mr.P.G.Lad, Advocate for Respondent No.2.

Ms.Jai Kanade a/w Mr.S.Vavhal i/b. Mr.Prasad Nagargoje, Advocates
for Respondent No.5.

Mrs.E.S.D'Souza, Section Officer, Court Receiver Office.

CORAM : M.S.KARNIK &
S. M. MODAK, JJ.

DATE : 26th MARCH 2026

P. C. :-

1. Heard learned counsel Ms.Jai Kanade for Respondent No.5.
2. Our attention is invited to the order dated 11th March 2026
passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court. It reads thus:-

“UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

1. *Issue notice to the respondents.*

2. *There shall be interim stay of the impugned order dated 24.02.2026 until further orders.*
3. *The pendency of these Special Leave Petitions before this Court would not come in the way of the High Court disposing of the Writ Petition(s) pending before it.”*

(Emphasis laid)

3. In such view of the matter, list the Petition for further consideration on **23rd April 2026**.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)