

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

URMILA  
PRAMOD  
INGALE

Digitally signed  
by URMILA  
PRAMOD  
INGALE  
Date: 2026.04.23  
16:16:34 +0530

**WRIT PETITION NO. 2553 OF 2023  
WITH  
COURT RECEIVER REPORT NO. 64 OF 2026  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2553 OF 2023**

Laxmi Nivruti Kamble ... Petitioner  
Versus  
Public Works Department and ors. .... Respondents

\*\*\*\*

Mr. Siddhesh Bhole a/w Ms.Gauri S. Bandre, Amicus Curaie.  
Mr. P.G. Lad a/w Ms.Sayali Apte, for respondent no.2-MHADA.  
Ms. Jai Kanade i/b Mr. Prasad Nagargoje, for respondent no.5.  
Mr. Swayam S. Chopela, OSD Court Receiver Office present.  
Ms. Nazia Sheikh, AGP for the respondent-State.

\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : M. S. KARNIK &  
S. M. MODAK, JJ.**

**DATE : 23<sup>rd</sup> APRIL, 2026**

**P.C. :**

At the request of the Amicus Curaie who has been requested to assist this Court, stand over to 08/06/2026 under the caption “for directions”.

**(S. M. MODAK, J.)**

**(M. S. KARNIK, J.)**